

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

EXCHANGE BANK .-- STAGE COMPANY.

CHAPTER 401.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Exchange Bank.

Approved January 29, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-**Зест.** 1. resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Exchange Bank be and they hereby are authorized to increase the Capital Stock of said Bank, by adding thereto, the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars; divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each, and paid into said Bank in silver and gold on or before the gold and silver. first Monday in October next.

> Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said President and Directors shall, within ten days from the payment into said Bank of said additional capital; transmit to the Treasurer of the State a certificate under their hands, specifying upon what day or days, the same was so paid. And said additional Capital shall be subject to all the limitations, restrictions and liabilities and entitled to all the privileges specified in an Act entitled "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

CHAPTER 402.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bucksport and Calais Stage Companys

Approved January 31, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That James Thomas and his associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are, incorporated into a company by the name of the Bucksport and Calais Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and continuing a line of Stages from Bucksport to Eastport and Calais by the way of Lubec, and one from Bucksport

Persons incorporated.

Corporate name.

Capital Stock increased 50. 000 dollars.

To be paid in

President and Directors to transmit to the Treasurer of State certificate thereof in ten days.

Vol. 3, ch. 519, p. 376.